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LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL PRESENTE 

LIBRETTO DI MONTAGGIO E MANUTENZIONE.

READ THIS INSTALLATION AND CARE MANUAL 

CAREFULLY.

INDOSSARE GUANTI DI PROTEZIONE.

WEAR PROTECTIVE GLOVES.
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Componenti   
1)  Vite
2)  Colonna piscina
3)  Coperchio
4)  Tappo in polistirolo
5)  Vite fi ssaggio connettore
6)  Staff a da incasso a pavimento
7)  Tappi di protezione 
8)  Connettore da incasso
9) Curvette
10a)  Diff usore Getto cascata
10b)  Diff usore Getto pioggia autopulente Easy-Clean
11)  2 Rubinetti con cartuccia progressiva
12)  Bocca lava-piedi 
13)  Viti del tappo in polistirolo (3+4)

Solo per versione Renovation: 
14)  Attacco da 3/4” M per connessione al tubo da  
 giardino
15)  Viti e tasselli

NB: Importante durante il montaggio 
consigliamo di conservare i particolari (3,4 , 
7, 13) che servono per la conservazione della 
colonna durante il periodo invernale.

Components
1)  Screws
2)  Swimming pool shower column
3)  Cover
4)  Polystyrene plug
5)  Screw for fi xing connector
6)  Ground bracket
7)  Protective plugs 
8)  Fixing connector
9)  Curved fi ttings
10a)  Waterfall jet diff user
10b)  Easy-Clean self-cleaning rainfall jet diff user
11)  2 control valves with progressive cartridges
12)  Foot wash nozzle 
13)  Screws for polystyrene plug (3+4)

Renovation column only: 
14)  3/4” M attachment for garden hose 
15)  Screws and plugs

NB: Important! Make sure that you put aside 
those components needed to maintain the column 
during the winter months (3, 4, 7, 13) during 
assembly and keep them somewhere safe. 

Bauteile 
1)  Schraube 
2)  Schwimmbadsäule 
3)  Deckel 
4)  PS-Verschluss  
5)  Befestigungsschraube Verbindungsteil 
6)  Bügel zum Einlassen in den Boden  
7)  Schutzkappen 
8)  Einzulassendes Verbindungsteil 
9)  Rohrbogen 
10a)  Duschkopf mit grobem Wasserstrahl  
10b)  Selbstreinigender Duschkopf mit feinem  
 Wasserstrahl - Easy-Clean
11)  2 Hähne mit progressivem Filtereinsatz 
12)  Fußdusche 
13)  Schrauben PS-Verschluss (3+4)

Nur für die Säule Modell “Renovation”: 
14)  Anschluss 3/4” M für den Gartenschlauch 
15)  Schrauben und Dübel 

NB: Wichtig! Es wird empfohlen, während der 
Montage die Teile (3,4,7,13), die für die Lagerung 
der Säule im Winter dienen, aufzubewahren. 

Composants   
1)  Vis
2)  Colonne piscine
3)  Couvercle
4) Bouchon en polystyrène
5)  Vis de fi xation connecteur
6)  étrier à encastrer au sol
7)  Bouchons de protection 
8)  Connecteur à encastrer
9)  Coudes
10a)  Diff useur jet cascade
10b)  Diff useur jet pluie autonettoyant Easy-Clean
11)  2 robinets avec cartouche progressive
12)  Jet lave-pieds 
13)  Vis du bouchon en polystyrène (3+4)

Uniquement pour colonne version 
Renovation: 
14)  Embout de 3/4” M pour connexion au tuyau de  
 jardin
15)  Vis et chevilles
NB: Important, durant le montage, nous vous 
conseillons de garder les pièces (3, 4, 7, 13) qui 
servent pour la conservation de la colonne durant 
la période hivernale.

Componentes 
1)  Tornillo
2)  Columna para piscina
3)  Tapa
4)  Tapón en porex
5)  Tornillos de fi jación conectores
6)  Soporte de empotrar a suelo
7)  Tapones de protección
8)  Conector de empotrar
9)  Codos
10a)  Difusor chorro cascada
10b)  Difusor lluvia autolimpiable Easy-Clean
11)  2 Grifos Mezcladores  
12)  Caño lavapiés
13)  Tornillos del tapón en porex (3+4)

Solo para columna versión Renovation: 
14) Toma a 3/4” M para conexión a la manguera del  
 jardín
15)  Tornillos y tacos

NB: Importante durante el montaje aconsejamos 
guardar las piezas (3,4,7,13) que sirven para 
el mantenimiento de la columna en el periodo 
invernal.
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 Dis.A:    ATTENZIONE !

 Premessa introduttiva
Per la corretta installazione della colonna doccia da esterno (con alimentazione da 
pavimento) dovete verifi care preventivamente con i vostri progettisti/installatori dove 
volete sia orientato il getto della colonna (Dis.A), poiché la direzione di installazione della 
colonna doccia è determinata dall’orientamento del connettore da incasso. Come indicato 
sull’etichetta posta sul coperchio (3). Quindi è importante defi nire accuratamente la posizione 
e la direzione del connettore da incasso prima di procedere con le fasi successive.

Dis.B: Collegare le curve (9) all’impianto di alimentazione.
Dis.C: Assicurarsi che il supporto sia perfettamente livellato.
Dis.D: Completare la pavimentazione rispettando le prescrizioni minime della fi gura.
Dis.E: Rimuovere il polistirolo (4) ed il coperchio (3), svitando le quattro viti (13). Mediante una di queste 
viti rimuovere poi i due tappi (7) della connessione a pavimento. Flussare l’impianto per eliminare dai tubi 
eventuali impurità presenti al loro interno.
Dis.F: Inserire la colonna (2) nella connessione a pavimento pos. 8 e rilevare la quota di distacco X tra 
pavimento e base della colonna.
Dis.G: Nel caso sia presente un distacco da pavimento procedere a ridurre la lunghezza degli attacchi 
tagliando una parte almeno lunga come la quota X e riposizionare gli O-Ring nelle due sedi più sporgenti.
Dis.H: Inserire la colonna (2), verifi care il perfetto appoggio al pavimento e fi ssarla mediante le quattro viti 
pos. 1 al connettore incassato.

 Dis.A:   WARNING !

 Foreword
In order to install the outdoor shower column correctly (grounded in the earth), you must fi rst 
check that your designers/installers know which direction you want the water spray to come 
from (Fig. A). This is because the direction in which the shower column is facing at installation 
is determined by the direction of the fi xing connector, as indicated on the label stuck to the 
cover (3). It is therefore important to accurately defi ne the position and direction of the fi xing 
connector before proceeding to the subsequent stages. 

Fig.B: Connect the curved pipes (9) to the supply system. 
Fig.C: Make sure that the support is perfectly level. 
Fig.D: Complete the paving, making sure that you keep the minimum distances shown in the image.
Fig.E: Remove the polystyrene (4) and cover (3), unscrewing the four screws (13). Then remove the two plugs of 
the base using one of the screws. 
Flush out the system to make sure that any impurity in the pipes is removed. 
Fig.F: Insert the column (2) into the base using (8), checking to see if there is any gap between the column base 
and the pavement (see X). 
Fig.G: If there is a gap, shorten the attachments by cutting them by as least as much as shown in X and reposition 
the O-Rings in the two most prominent places.
Fig.H: Insert the column (2), check that it is perfectly rooted in the ground and fi x it using the four screws (1) 
together with the fi xing connector. 

 Dis.A:    ACHTUNG !

 Einleitung: 
Für die korrekte Installation der Duschsäule im Freien (mit Bodenspeisung), muss vorher 
zusammen mit Ihren Planern/Installateuren überprüft werden, in welche Richtung der 
Wasserstrahl der Säule (Abb. A) gerichtet werden soll, denn die Richtung für die Installation 
der Duschsäule wird dadurch bestimmt, wie das eingelassene Verbindungsteil ausgerichtet ist. 
Siehe Etikette auf dem Deckel (3). Es ist daher wichtig, dass die Position und die Richtung des 
eingelassenen Verbindungsteils, bevor man auf die nächsten Installationsphasen übergeht, 
sorgfältig bestimmt werden. 

Abb.B: Die Rohrbogen (9) an die Versorgungsanlage anschließen. 
Abb.C: Sich versichern, dass die Halterung perfekt ausgerichtet ist. 
Abb.D: Die Bodenkacheln unter Beachtung der in der Abbildung enthaltenen Mindestvorschriften 
vervollständigen. 

!

!
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Abb.E: Durch Lösen der vier Schrauben das Polystyrol (4) und den Deckel (3) entfernen. Anschließend mittels einer 
dieser Schrauben die beiden Schutzkappen (7) des Bodenverbindungsteils entfernen. 
Zur Entfernung von eventuellen Unreinheiten aus den Rohren, die Anlage mit Wasser durchspülen. 
Abb.F: Die Säule (2) in das Bodenverbindungsteil Pos. 8 einfügen und den Abstand X zwischen Boden und Säulenfuß 
erfassen. 
Abb.G: Sollte ein Abstand vorhanden sein, müssen die Anschlussteile verkürzt werden, indem man ein Teil, 
(Mindestlänge X) abschneidet, und die Dichtungsringe an den beiden am weitesten herausstehenden Sitzen 
anbringt. 
Abb.H: Die Säule (2) einsetzen, und überprüfen, dass sie perfekt auf dem Boden aufstützt. Danach mit den vier 
Schrauben Pos. 1 am eingelassenen Verbindungsteil befestigen. 

 Dis.A:    ATTENTION !

 Introduction
Pour une bonne installation de la colonne douche d’extérieur (avec alimentation au sol), vous 
devez consulter préalablement vos concepteurs/installateurs au sujet de la direction d’orientation 
du jet de la colonne (Dessin A), car la direction d’installation de la colonne douche est déterminée 
par l’orientation du connecteur à encastrer. Voir étiquette placée sur le couvercle (3). Il est donc 
nécessaire de défi nir soigneusement la position et la direction du connecteur à encastrer avant 
de procéder avec les phases successives.

Dessin B: Brancher les coudes (9) à l’installation d’alimentation.
Dessin C: Contrôler si le support est parfaitement mis à niveau.
Dessin D: Compléter le pavage en respectant les prescriptions minimum de la fi gure.
Dessin E: Enlever le polystyrène (4) et le couvercle (3), en dévissant les quatre vis (13). Enlever ensuite les deux 
bouchons (7) de la connexion au sol au moyen d’une de ces vis.
Fluxer l’installation pour éliminer les éventuelles impuretés présentes à l’intérieur des tuyaux.
Dessin F: Insérer la colonne (2) dans la connexion au sol (pos. 8) et mesurer l’écart X entre le sol et la base de la 
colonne.
Dessin G: S’il y a un écart au sol, procéder avec la réduction des raccords en coupant une partie ayant au moins la 
dimension de l’écart X et replacer les O-Ring dans les deux logements les plus saillants.
Dessin H: Insérer la colonne (2), vérifi er le bon appui au sol et la fi xer au connecteur encastré au moyen des quatre 
vis (pos. 1).

 Dis.A:    ATENCIÓN!

 Premisa introductiva
Para la correcta instalación de la columna de ducha de exterior (con alimentación a pavimento) 
se debe verifi car preventivamente con su decorador/instalador donde quieren que sea orientado 
el chorro de la columna (Dis.A). Porquela dirección de instalción de la columna ducha viene 
determinada por la orientación del colector empotrado. Como indicamos en la etiqueta colocada 
sobre la tapa (3). Por tanto, es importante defi nir con seguridad la dirección del contenedor de 
empotrar antes de proceder con las fases sucesivas.

Dis.B: Conectar los codos (9) a la red de alimentación.
Dis.C: Asegurarse que el soporte esté perfectamente nivelado.
Dis.D: Completar la pavimentación respetando las precisiones mínimas de la fi gura.
Dis.E: Sacar el porex (4) y la tapa (3), desenroscando los cuatro tornillos (13). Mediante uno de estos tornillos sacar 
los dos tapones (7) de la conexión a suelo.
Purgar la instalción para eliminar eventuales impurezas presentes en el interior de los tubos.
Dis.F: Introducir la columna (2) en la conexión a suelo pos. 8 y elevar la cuato de distacio X entre suelo y la base de 
la columna.
Dis.G: En el caso que haya presente una diferencia con el pavimento prodecer a reducir la distancia de las tomas 
cortando una parte almenos larga como la cuota X y volver a colocar las O-Ring en las dos sedes mas salientes.
Dis.H: Introducir la columna (2), verifi car el perfecto apoyo al suelo y fi jarla mediante los cuatro tornillos pos. 1 al 
contenedor empotrado.

!

!
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Dis.I: Fissare la colonna mediante le 4 viti e tasselli (15) inclusi nella confezione.
Dis.L: Collegare all’attacco da 3/4”M il tubo da giardino.

Fig.I: Fix the column using the 4 screws and plugs (15) included in the pack. 
Fig.L: Link the 3/4”M attachment to the garden hose.

Abb.I: Die Säule mit den in der Packung enthaltenen 4 Schrauben und Dübeln (15) befestigen. 
Abb.L: Den Gartenschlauch an den Anschluss von 3/4”M anschließen. 
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Dessin I: Fixer la colonne au moyen des 4 vis et chevilles (15) se trouvant dans la confection.
Dessin L: Raccorder le tuyau de jardin à l’embout de 3/4”M.

Dis.I: Fijar la columna mediante los 4 tornillos y tacos (15) incluidos en el embalaje.
Dis.L: Conectar a la toma de 3/4”M la manguera del jardín.

F

E

Per la pulizia 
Gentile Cliente,
Ci complimentiamo con lei per aver scelto un prodotto Bossini e la ringraziamo 
per la fi ducia accordataci. Per conservare il più a lungo possibile l’aspetto del 
materiale, è necessario osservare alcune regole.

Per la pulizia parti metalliche: l’acqua contiene calcio che si deposita sulla 
superfi cie dei prodotti e forma macchie sgradevoli. Per la normale pulizia 
del prodotto è suffi  ciente utilizzare un panno umido con un po’ di sapone, 
sciacquare ed asciugare. E’ possibile quindi evitare la formazione di macchie di 
calcare asciugandolo dopo ogni uso. 

Nota importante: si consiglia di usare solamente detergenti a base di sapone. 
Non impiegare mai detergenti o disinfettanti abrasivi o contenenti alcool, acido 
cloridrico o acido fosforico.

Pulizia degli ugelli in gomma: il soffi  one è dotato del sistema “Easy-Clean” 
con ugelli (moduli) in gomma. Il calcare è il peggiore nemico delle docce per 
questo Bossini propone il sistema “Easy-Clean”. Questi moduli in gomma, sono 
estremamente resistenti al calore e proprio con l’acqua calda si dilatano facendo 
così staccare il primo strato di calcare. Inoltre, fl ettendo periodicamente con la 
mano, i moduli in silicone, le insenature si liberano facilmente dal calcare. Con 
un semplice gesto la vostra doccia è sempre perfetta.

Manutenzione:
Vi consigliamo di seguire le seguenti istruzioni di manutenzione per la corretta 
conservazione del prodotto durante il periodo invernale.
1) Svuotare  l’impianto dell’acqua che alimenta la colonna doccia, alla fi ne della         
stagione estiva, prima che inizi il freddo.
2) Durante il periodo invernale consigliamo di coprire la colonna con la protezione 
inclusa nella confezione, affi  nchè la preservi dalle intemperie e dall’umidità, 
oppure meglio ancora consigliamo di rimuoverla; con una semplice operazione 
potete mantenere più a lungo il prodotto. 
3) Rimozione colonna: 
Rimuovere le 4 viti (1), sfi lare la colonna ( 2), riposizionare i tappi di protezione (7) 
ed il tappo in polistirolo (4+3) mediante le 4 viti (13).

Caro cliente, le ricordiamo che, la garanzia sulla superfi cie dei nostri prodotti 
non è valida se, il materiale ha subito un trattamento diverso da quello da noi 
suggerito.

Istruzioni di Pulizia  e Manutenzione Colonne Piscina I



10

COLONNE DOCCIA DA ESTERNO

Cleaning and Maintaining your Shower Column 
Dear Customer,
Congratulations for choosing a Bossini product and we thank you for the trust you have given us. To keep the material’s 
appearance as long as possible, a few guidelines must be followed. 

Cleaning metal parts: water contains calcium that deposits on surfaces and forms unpleasant spots. For routine 
cleaning, simply use a damp cloth with a little soap, rinse and dry. Calcium spots can therefore be avoided by drying 
after use. 
Important note: Using only a soap-based detergent is recommended. Never use abrasive detergents or disinfectants 
or those containing alcohol, hydrochloric acid or phosphoric acid.
Cleaning the rubber nozzles: the showerhead is equipped with the “Easy-Clean” system with rubber nozzles 
(modules). Calcium is a shower’s worst enemy and that is why Bossini proposes the Easy-Clean” system. These 
rubber modules are extremely heat-resistant and with hot water they dilate, thus detaching the fi rst layer of calcium. 
Moreover, periodically bending the silicone modules manually easily gets  rid of calcium. With one simple gesture, 
your shower is always perfect.

Maintenance: 
We recommend that you follow the maintenance instructions below to ensure that your product is safeguarded 
during the winter months. 
1) Empty the water supply that services the shower column at the end of the summer, before it starts to get cold. 
2) During the winter months, we recommend that you cover the column using the protective covering included in the 
pack, to protect it from inclement weather and humidity or, better, remove it. This is easy to do and will make your 
column last longer. 
Removing the column: 
Remove the 4 screws (1), slide out the column (2) and reposition the protective (7) and polystyrene (4+3) plugs using 
the 4 screws (13).

Dear Customer, we would like to remind you that the warranty on our product’s surface is not valid 
if the material undergoes treatment different than that suggested.   

Anleitungen für die Reinigung und Wartung der 
Schwimmbad-Duschsäulen 

Lieber Kunde, liebe Kundin, 
Wir gratulieren Ihnen zum Kauf dieses Produktes der Firma Bossini und danken Ihnen für das Vertrauen, das Sie uns 
entgegengebracht haben. Um die Materialien so gut wie möglich zu schützen, müssen einige grundlegende Regeln 
befolgt werden.

Reinigung der Metallteile: Unser Wasser enthält Kalk, das sich auf der Oberfl äche des Produktes absetzt und 
unschöne Flecken bildet.  Um die Brause einer normalen Reinigung zu unterziehen, reicht es aus, diese mit einem 
feuchten Tuch und etwas Seife zu säubern, mit Wasser abzuspülen und abzutrocknen. Um die Bildung von Kalkfl ecken 
zu vermeiden, genügt es also, die Brause nach jedem Gebrauch gut abzutrocknen.
Wichtige Anmerkung: Wir empfehlen, ausschließlich Reinigungsmittel auf Seifenbasis zu benutzen. Benutzen Sie 
auf keinen Fall Reinigungs- oder Desinfektionsmittel, welche die Oberfl äche zerkratzen bzw. Alkohol, Salz- oder 
Phosphorsäure enthalten.
Reinigung der Gummidüsen: Dieses Produkt ist mit den Gummidüsen des „Easy-Clean“-Systems ausgestattet. Das 
von der Firma Bossini eingesetzte „Easy-Clean“-System schützt die Kopfbrause vor dem ärgsten Feind aller Duschen: 
dem Kalk. Die Gummidüsen dieses Systems sind besonders hitzebeständig. Sobald warmes Wasser durch die Düsen 
läuft, dehnen sie sich, wodurch sich die oberste Schicht Kalk ablöst. Darüber hinaus sollte man die Silikondüsen 
regelmäßig mit der Hand zusammendrücken, da sie hierdurch problemlos vom Kalk befreit werden. Es genügt also 
eine kleine Handbewegung, um Ihre Dusche in einem stets perfekten Zustand zu halten. 

Wartung: 
Für die korrekte Aufbewahrung der Säule im Winter, sollten die folgenden Anweisungen befolgt werden:
1) Die Wasserversorgungsanlage der Duschsäule am Ende des Sommers vor Kälteeinbruch entleeren. 
2) Damit die Säule vor Unwetter und Feuchtigkeit geschützt ist, sollte sie im Winter mit dem in der Packung enthaltenen 
Schutz abgedeckt werden. Das Beste wäre jedoch, die Säule mit einem einfachen Arbeitsgang zu entfernen; Sie können 
dadurch ihre Lebensdauer verlängern. 
3) Entfernung der Säule : 
Die 4 Schrauben (1) entfernen, die Säule (2) herausziehen, die Schutzkappen (7) und den PS-Verschluss (4+3) mit den 
4 Schrauben (13) erneut anbringen. 

Lieber Kunde, liebe Kundin: Wir möchten Sie daran erinnern, dass die Garantie für die Oberfl ächen unserer Produkte 
verfällt, wenn das Material einer anderen, als der von uns empfohlenen Behandlung unterzogen wurde.

GB

D
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Instructions de Nettoyage et Maintenance Colonnes Piscine
Cher Client,
Félicitations ! Vous venez d’acheter un produit Bossini et vous remercions de la confi ance que vous nous témoignez. 
Pour que le matériel conserve le plus longtemps possible son aspect d’origine, nous vous invitons à respecter quelques 
règles simples.

Nettoyage des parties métalliques: l’eau contient du calcaire qui se dépose à la surface du produit et forme des 
taches inesthétiques. Pour le nettoyage normal du produit, utiliser un chiff on humide avec un peu de savon, rincer et 
sécher. Il est possible d’éviter la formation de taches de calcaire en l’essuyant après chaque utilisation. 
Remarque importante: il est recommandé d’utiliser uniquement des détergents à base de savon. Ne jamais faire 
usage de détergents ou de désinfectants abrasifs ou contenant de l’alcool, de l’acide chlorhydrique ou de l’acide 
phosphorique. 
Nettoyage des buses en caoutchouc: votre plafond de douche est munie du système “Easy-Clean” avec des buses 
(modules) en caoutchouc. Le calcaire est le pire ennemi des douches et c’est pour cela que Bossini propose le système 
“Easy-Clean”. Ces modules en caoutchouc sont extrêmement résistants à la chaleur et se dilatent sous l’action de l’eau 
chaude, permettant ainsi à la première couche de calcaire de se décrocher. En outre, il suffi  t d’appuyer régulièrement 
avec la main sur les modules en caoutchouc pour libérer le calcaire présent dans les orifi ces. Un simple geste suffi  t pour 
que votre douche soit toujours en parfait état. 

Maintenance: 
Nous vous conseillons de suivre les instructions de maintenance suivantes pour la bonne conservation du produit 
durant l’hiver.
1) Vidanger l’installation de l’eau qui alimente la colonne douche, à la fi n de l’été, avant que le froid ne commence.
2) Durant l’hiver, nous vous conseillons de couvrir la colonne avec la protection qui se trouve dans l’emballage. Ceci, 
afi n de la préserver des intempéries et de l’humidité. Mieux encore, nous vous conseillons de la déplacer; avec une 
simple opération, vous pouvez conserver le produit plus longtemps. 
Enlèvement colonne: 
Enlever les 4 vis (1), enlever la colonne (2), placer les bouchons de protection (7) et le bouchon en polystyrène (4+3) au 
moyen des 4 vis (13).

Cher client, nous vous rappelons que la garantie sur la surface de nos produits ne s’applique pas si le matériel a subi un 
traitement autre que celui que nous recommandons.

Instrucciones de limpieza y de mantenimiento 

Estimado cliente:
le felicitamos por haber elegido un producto Bossini y le agradecemos por la confi anza que ha depositado en nuestra 
fi rma. Para mantener a largo plazo el aspecto del material, es necesario observar algunas reglas.

Para la limpieza de las partes metálicas: el agua contiene calcio que se deposito en la superfi cie de los productos y 
forma manchas desagradables.  Para la limpieza normal del producto se debe utilizar un paño húmedo con un poco 
de jabón, enjuagarlo y secarlo. Se puede evitar la formación de manchas de cal secando el producto luego de cada 
uso.
Nota importante: se aconseja usar únicamente detergentes a base de jabón. No emplee detergentes o desinfectantes 
abrasivos o que contengan alcohol, ácido clorhídrico o ácido fosfórico. 
Limpieza de los tetones de goma: la ducha está dotada del sistema “Easy-clean” con tetones (módulos) de goma. La 
cal es el peor enemigo de las duchas, por este motivo, Bossini propone el sistema “Easy-Clean”.  
Estos módulos de goma, son extremadamente resistentes al calor y precisamente se dilatan con el agua caliente 
permitiendo, de este modo, que se desprenda la primera capa de cal. Además, doblando periódicamente con la mano, 
los módulos de silicona, las acanaladuras se liberan fácilmente del calcáreo. Con un simple gesto vuestra ducha está 
siempre perfecta.

Mantenimiento: 
Les aconsejamos seguir las siguientes instrucciones de mantenimiento para la correcta conservación del producto 
durante el periodo invernal.
1) Vaciar la red del agua que alimenta la ducha, al fi nal de la estación veraniega, antes de que inicie el frío.
2) Durante el periodo invernal, aconsejamos cubrir la columna con la protección incluída en el embalaje, para 
preservarla de la intemperie y de la humedad e incluso aconsejamos quitarla; con una simple operación pueden 
mantener mejor el producto durante más tiempo.
3) Desmontaje de la columna:
Sacar los 4 tornillos (1), quitar la columna (2), volver a colocar los tapones de protección (7) y el tapo en porex (4+3) 
mediante los 4 tornillos (13).

Estimado cliente, le recordamos que, la garantía sobre la superfi cie de nuestros productos pierde su validez si el 
material ha sufrido un tratamiento distinto de aquel sugerido por nosotros. 

F

E
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CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA
(GB) WARRANTY TERMS - (D) GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN 
(F) CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE - (ES) CONDICIONES DE GARANTÍA 
(RUS) ГАРАНТИЙНЫЕ УСЛОВИЯ - (P) CONDIÇÕES DA GARANTIA
(NL) GARANTIE VOORWAARDEN - (DK) GARANTIBETINGELSER
(PL) WARUNKI GWARANCJI - (GK) ΟΡΟΙ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ
(SV) GARANTIVILLKOR - (T) GARANTI KOŞULLARI 
(AR) التنظيف

CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA
Gentile Cliente,
ci complimentiamo con lei per aver scelto 
un prodotto Bossini e la ringraziamo per la 
fiducia accordataci. 
 Il prodotto è garantito 2 anni contro vizi o 
difetti  di fabbricazione. 
La garanzia non copre danni causati 
da:  installazione e/o utilizzo impropri, 
un’errata concezione dell’impianto, la 
normale usura, i danni causati da deposito 
di calcare o impurità, l’impiego di prodotti 
di pulizia e manutenzione diversi da quelli 
specificatamente indicati nelle presenti 
istruzioni. Inoltre Bossini non risponde 
dei costi di manodopera e/o danni, anche 
accidentali o conseguenti, occorsi durante 
l’installazione, riparazione o sostituzione del 
prodotto.  
Le richieste di sostituzione in garanzia 
potranno essere avanzate solo presentando 
un documento datato comprovante 
l’acquisto del prodotto. La garanzia si riferisce 
unicamente ai difetti di fabbricazione e dà 
diritto esclusivamente alla riparazione o alla 
fornitura gratuita del pezzo riconosciuto 
difettoso. Il pezzo difettoso dovrà essere 
restituito a Bossini in porto franco, 
accompagnato da un rapporto di descrizione 
del difetto. Bossini si riserva il diritto di 
ispezionare il pezzo contestato per valutare 
l’applicabilità della garanzia. 
La garanzia decorre dalla data di acquisto del 
prodotto, comprovata da documentazione 
riscontrabile (fattura, scontrino fiscale) e 
non è rinnovabile. Per ulteriori informazioni 
potete contattare Bossini o il rivenditore di 
zona.

(GB) WARRANTY TERMS 
Dear Customer,
We congratulate you and thank you for 
choosing a Bossini quality product. The 
product is covered by 2 Years warranty against 
any defects due to manufacturing faults.

The warranty does not cover damages caused by 
improper installation or use, neglect, incorrect 
plumbing, normal fair wear and tear, damages 
caused by limescale deposits or impurities, the 
use of detergents and maintenance products 
other than those specifically recommended in 
our instructions manual. Furthermore Bossini 
is not responsible for labour costs and/or 
damages, whether accidental or consequent 
to the installation, repairing or replacement of 
the product.
The request for replacement under the terms 
of this warranty must be made in a letter 
setting out the date and place of purchase 
and giving a brief explanation of the problem. 
The letter must be received by us within the 
warranty period and must be accompanied 
by proof of the purchase date (e.g. a receipt). 
The warranty only covers production faults / 
defects and is strictly limited to the repair or free 
replacement of the parts which are recognised 
to be defective. The defective parts have to be 
returned to Bossini carriage free with a report 
describing the defect. Bossini reserves the 
right to inspect the part alleged to be faulty or 
defective and to evaluate the applicability of 
the warranty terms.
The warranty period commences on the date 
the product is purchased, evidenced by the 
relevant purchase document (e.g. receipt, 
invoice, cash voucher) and it is NOT renewable. 
For further information please contact Bossini 
or its distributor.

 (D) GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN 
Sehr geehrter Kunde!
Wir gratulieren Ihnen zum Kauf eines Bossini-
Produkts und danken Ihnen für das uns 
entgegengebrachte Vertrauen. 
Sie haben auf dieses Produkt zwei Jahre 
Garantie gegen Herstellungsfehler.
Die Garantie gilt nicht für Schäden, die auf 
unsachgemäße/n Installation und/oder 
Gebrauch oder mangelhafte Montage, den 
gewöhnlichen Verschleiß, Ablagerungen 
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von Kalk bzw. Verunreinigungen oder 
den Gebrauch von anderen als in der 
Gebrauchsanweisung eigens angeführten 
Reinigungs- und Pflegemitteln zurückzuführen 
sind. Darüber hinaus haftet Bossini 
nicht für Instandhaltungskosten und/
oder unvorhergesehene Schäden oder 
Folgeschäden, die während der Installation, 
der Reparatur oder des Austausches des 
Produkts auftreten. 
Ein Ersatz des Produkts erfolgt nur gegen Vorlage 
eines mit Datum versehenen Kaufbelegs. Die 
Garantie gilt nur für Herstellungsfehler. Sie 
haben ausschließlich das Recht auf Reparatur 
oder kostenlosen Ersatz des mängelbehafteten 
Teils. Dieses ist mit einer Fehlerbeschreibung 
an Bossini portofrei zurückzusenden. Bossini 
behält sich das Recht vor, das beanstandete 
Teil zu überprüfen, um den Garantieanspruch 
zu beurteilen. 
Die Garantie gilt ab dem Kaufdatum des 
Produkts (als Nachweis gilt die Rechnung oder 
der Kassenzettel) und ist nicht erneuerbar. 
Wenn Sie weitere Informationen wünschen, 
wenden Sie sich an Bossini oder den 
Fachhändler in Ihrer Nähe.

(F) CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE 
Cher Client,
Nous vous félicitons et remercions d’avoir 
choisi un produit de qualité Bossini.
Le produit est garanti 2 années contre tout 
défaut de production. 
Sont exclus de la garantie les dommages causés 
par utilisation non conforme,  conception 
de l’installation de l’eau erronée, l’usure, les 
dommages causés par les dépôts de calcaire et 
impuretés, l’utilisation de produits  détergents 
et d’entretien différents de celui recommandés 
dans nos instructions.
En outre la garantie ne couvre aucun coût 
de main d’œuvre et/ou dommages même 
accidentels ou conséquents, arrivés lors de 
l’installation, réparation ou remplacement du 
produit. 
Les demandes de remplacement en garantie 
doivent  être accompagnées par un document 
daté témoignant l’achat du produit. La 
garantie couvre seulement les défauts de 
fabrication et est strictement limitée à la 
réparation ou remplacement du matériel 
reconnu défectueux. Le produit défectueux doit 
être retourné au fabricant en franco de port, 
accompagné par une description du défaut. 
Bossini se réserve le droit d’examiner les pièces 
reçues pour  valider l’application de la garantie. 
La garantie est valable à compter de la date 
d’achat du produit, certifiée par un document 
d’achat (facture, quittance) et n’est pas 

renouvelable.
Pour toute information complémentaire 
veuillez contacter Bossini ou vous adresser au 
distributeur. 

(E) CONDICIONES DE GARANTÍA 
Estimado Cliente,
Le felicitamos por haber elegido un producto 
Bossini y le agradecemos la confirnza depistada 
en nuestra firma.
El producto está garantizado 2 años contra 
cualquier vicio o defecto de fabricación.
La garantía no cubre daños causados por: 
instalación y/o uso impropio, un fallo de 
conexión de la instalación, el uso de productos 
de limpieza y mantenimiento diferentes 
de los especificamente indicados en las 
instrucciones presentes. A parte, Bossini no 
responde de los costes de mano de obra y/o 
daños, aunque accidentales o a consecuencia, 
ocurridos durante la instalación, reparación, o 
sustitución del producto. 
Los pedidos de sustitución en garantía podrán 
ser enviados solo si se presenta un documento 
que demuestre la adquisición del producto. La 
garantía se refiere unicamente a los defectos 
de fabricación y da derecho exclusivamente a 
la reparación o a la entrega gratuita de la pieza 
reconocido defectuoso. La pieza defectuosa 
deberá entregarse a Bossini a portes pagados, 
acompañado de un rapor de descripción del 
defecto. Bossini se reeserva el derecho de 
inspeccionar la pieza en cuestión para evaluar 
la aplicabilidad de la garantía.  
La garantía cuenta a partir de la adquisición 
del producto, verificada la documentación de 
adquisición (factura, albarán o dato fiscal) ) y 
no es renovable. 
Para más información pueden contactar 
Bossini o el distribuidor de la zona.

(RUS) ГАРАНТИЙНЫЕ УСЛОВИЯ 
Дорогой покупатель,
Выражаем  Вам  свою признательность  
за выбранный Вами продукт компании  
Bossini и благодарим за оказанное нам 
доверие.  
На нашу продукцию распространяется 
гарантия сроком 2 года на дефекты и 
изъяны, допущенные при производстве. 
Гарантия не распространяется  на 
дефекты, возникшие по причине:  
неправильной установки или 
использования, ошибочной трактовки 
устройства, естественного износа, 
повреждений возникших вследствие 
известковых налетов и загрязнений, 
использования чистящих средств 
по уходу за изделием, отличных от 
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представленных в инструкциях. Также, 
Bossini не отвечает за затраты или 
убытки случайные или возникшие 
вследствие установки, ремонта или 
замены изделия.
Запрос на замену по гарантии может быть 
представлен при наличии датированного 
документа подтверждающего покупку 
изделия. Гарантия относится только к 
изделиям, имеющим производственные 
дефекты, и дает, эксклюзивное право 
на бесплатную замену продукции 
с подтвержденным дефектом. 
Некачественное изделие должно быть 
отправлено в компанию Bossini, за 
счет отправителя и  сопровождено 
заключением с подробным описанием 
дефекта. Bossini оставляет за собой 
право на проведение инспектированного 
осмотра, признанного дефектным 
изделия, для признания правомерности 
распространения на него гарантии.  
Гарантия исчисляется с момента 
приобретения изделия,  при условии 
наличия подтверждающей документации   
(счет-фактура, кассовый чек). Гарантия 
не возобновляется. 
За более подробной информацией   

обращайтесь на предприятие Bossini  
или к его торговому представителю.

(P) CONDIÇÕES DA GARANTIA DA BOSSINI 
Prezado Cliente,
Nós o parabenizamos por aver escolhido um 
produto da Bossini e agradecemos pela sua 
confiança. 
O produto é garantido por 2 anos contra 
defeitos de fabricação. 
A garantia não cobre danos causados por: 
instalação e/ou utilização impróprios, uma 
conexão incorreta do aparelho, o gasto 
natural, os danos causados por depósitos 
de calcáreo ou impuridades, o emprego de 
produtos de limpeza e manutenção diferentes 
daqueles especificamente indicados nas 
presentes instruções. Além disso, a Bossini não 
responde pelos custos de mão de obra e/ou 
danos, mesmo acidentais ou consequentes, 
ocasionados durante a instalação, reparação 
ou substituição do produto. 
Os pedidos de substituição em garantia 
poderão ser levados adiante somente 
mediante a apresentação de um documento 
datado comprovando a compra do produto. 
A garantia se refere unicamente aos defeitos 
de fabricação e dá direito exclusivamente à 
reparação ou ao fornecimento gratuito da 
peça identificada como defeituosa. A peça 
defeituosa deverá ser restituída à Bossini com 

porte pago, acompanhada de uma descrição 
detalhada to defeito. A Bossini se reserva o 
direito de inspecionar a peça contestada para 
avaliar a aplicabilidade da garantia. 
A garantia se inicia a partir da data de aquisição 
do produto, confirmada pela documentação 
comprovante (fatura, nota fiscal) e não é 
renovável. Para maiores informações contatar 
a Bossini ou o revendedor da região.

(NL) GARANTIE VOORWAARDEN 
Geachte klant,
Wij willen u feliciteren en hartelijk danken met 
de aanschaf van dit Bossini kwaliteitsproduct.
Dit product is gedekt door een garantietermijn 
van 2 jaren tegen elk defect welke te wijten is 
aan productiefouten.
De garantie dekt geen schades veroorzaakt 
door: ondeugdelijke montage of gebruik, 
verwaarlozing, incorrect leidingwerk, normale 
slijtage, schade veroorzaakt door kalkaanslag, 
het gebruik van oplos- of schoonmaakmiddelen 
welke niet specifiek aanbevolen zijn in de 
handleiding van dit product. Verder is Bossini 
niet verantwoordelijk voor arbeidskosten 
en/of schades, als gevolg van de installatie, 
reparatie of vervanging van het product. Het 
verzoek om vervanging onder de voorwaarden 
van deze garantie dient schriftelijk te worden 
ingedient  onder vermelding van de datum en 
plaats van aankoop en het geven van een korte 
omschrijving van het probleem. Het schrijven 
dient door ons te zijn ontvangen binnen de 
garantieperiode en moet vergezeld gaan van 
een bewijs van de datum van aankoop. De 
garantie heeft alleen betrekking op productie 
fouten / defecten en is strikt beperkt tot de 
reparatie of kostenloze vervanging van de 
delen die worden erkend als defect. De defecte 
onderdelen moeten worden teruggestuurd 
naar Bossini inclusief een rapport met een 
beschrijving van het defect. Bossini behoudt 
zich het recht voor om de vermeende defecte 
delen te inspecteren op defecten of fouten en de 
toepasselijkheid van de garantievoorwaarden 
te evalueren.
De garantieperiode neemt aanvang op 
de datum van aankoop van het product, 
aantoonbaar door relevant aankoopdocument 
(b.v. kassabon, factuur, pakbon), en is niet 
verlengbaar.
Voor nadere informatie kunt u contact 
opnemen met Bossini of haar distributeur.

(DK) GARANTIBETINGELSER 
Kære kunde,
Til lykke med Deres valg og tak fordi De valgte 
et Bossini kvalitetsprodukt.
Produktet er dækket af en to års garanti mod 
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defekter som følge af fabrikationsfejl.
Garantien dækker ikke skader som 
følge af forkert installation eller brug, 
misligholdelse, forkert rørarbejde, normal 
slitage, skader som følge af kalkaflejringer 
eller urenheder, brug af andre rengørings- 
eller vedligeholdelsesprodukter end dem, 
der specifikt anbefales i vores instruktion. 
Desuden er Bossini ikke ansvarlig for 
arbejdsomkostninger og/eller skader som følge 
af uheld eller i forbindelse med installation, 
reparation eller udskiftning af produktet. Krav 
om udskiftning i henhold til denne garanti 
skal ske pr. brev, der specificerer dato og 
sted for købet og giver en kort forklaring på 
problemet. Brevet skal indgå hos os inden for 
garantiperioden og ledsages af købsbevis 
(fx en kvittering). Garantien gælder kun for 
produktionsfejl og –defekter og begrænses til 
reparation eller gratis udskiftning af de dele, 
som kan anerkendes som defekte. De defekte 
dele skal returneres til Bossini franko leveret med 
en beskrivelse af defekten. Bossini forbeholder 
sig ret til at kontrollere den pågældende del og 
til at vurdere reklamationens berettigelse.
Garantiperioden begynder på købsdatoen, 
dokumenteret med det relevante købsbevis (fx 
kvittering, faktura, bon) og kan fornys.
For yderligere oplysninger bedes De kontakte 
Bossini eller dennes distributør.

(S) GARANTIVILLKOR BOSSINI 
Bästa kund,
Vi gratulerar till ert val av en produkt från 
Bossini och tackar för förtroendet. 
Produkten är försedd med en tvåårsgaranti 
mot tillverkningsfel. 
Garantin täcker inte skador som uppstått till följd 
av: Felaktig installation och/eller användning, 
felaktigt uppförande av anläggningen, normalt 
slitage, skador till följd av kalkavlagringar 
eller föroreningar, användning av rengörings- 
och underhållsprodukter andra än de som 
specifikt indikerats i denna bruksanvisning. 
Bossini ansvarar inte heller för de 
arbetskraftskostnader och/eller skador, även 
oavsiktliga eller följdskador, som uppstått 
under installation, reparation eller byte av 
produkten. 
Vid krav på byte av produkten under 
garantin måste ett köpekvitto försett med 
inköpsdatumet uppvisas. Garantin täcker 
endast tillverkningsfel och ger endast rätt till 
reparation eller gratis leverans av den eller 
de komponenter som erkänts vara defekta. 
Den defekta delen måste returneras portofritt 
till Bossini tillsammans med en rapport 
som beskriver defekten. Bossini förbehåller 
sig rätten att inspektera den del som anses 

vara defekt för att kunna bedöma garantins 
tillämplighet. 
Garantin gäller från och med det datum 
produkten inhandlats. Datumet ska kunna 
styrkas med en verifierbar handling (faktura, 
köpekvitto), och garantin kan inte förnyas. För 
mer information, kontakta Bossini eller en lokal 
återförsäljare. 

(PL) WARUNKI GWARANCJI 
Drogi Kliencie, 
Gratulujemy i dziękujemy za wybór produktów 
firmy Bossini.
Produkt posiada 2-letnią gwarancję na 
uszkodzenia powstałe przy produkcji.
Gwarancja nie obejmuje defektów 
spowodowanych przez nieprawidłową 
instalację, złe użycie, zaniedbanie, zużycie 
i rozerwanie, uszkodzenia wynikające z  
osadzającego się kamienia, zanieczyszczeń, 
użycia detergentów oraz konserwacji 
produktami innymi niż są zalecane w naszej 
instrukcji użytkowania. Co więcej firma  Bossini 
nie jest odpowiedzialna za  koszty pracy 
oraz uszkodzenia niezależnie od tego czy 
były wykonane  przypadkowo czy  wynikały 
z instalacji, naprawy czy też zastąpienia 
produktu. 
Prośba o wymianę produktu w okresie ważności 
gwarancji musi być przedstawiona na piśmie z 
datą i miejscem zakupu oraz opisem problemu. 
Pismo z dowodem zakupu (np. paragonem) 
musi być do Nas dostarczone w przeciągu 
trwania gwarancji produktu. Gwarancja 
pokrywa tylko uszkodzenia bądź błędy 
produkcyjne i jest ściśle ograniczana do napraw 
bądź bezpłatnej wymiany uszkodzonych części. 
Wadliwe części muszą być zwrócone do Bossini 
na koszt naszej firmy z raportem opisującym 
uszkodzenie. Bossini zastrzega sobie prawo do 
sprawdzenia  rzekomych uszkodzeń produktu 
oraz do ocenienia stosowności warunków 
gwarancyjnych.
Okres gwarancji zaczyna się w momencie 
nabycia towaru, potwierdzonego dowodem 
zakupu (paragon, faktura, bon) i jest 
niewymienny.
W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji 
prosze kontaktować się z firmą Bossini bądź  jej 
dystrybutorem.

(GR) ΟΡΟΙ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ 
Αγαπητέ πελάτη,
Σας συγχαίρουμε που επιλέξατε ένα προϊόν 
BOSSINI.
Το προϊόν καλύπτεται από εγγύηση 2 ετών 
για κάθε ελάττωμα εξαιτίας κατασκευαστικού 
λάθους. Η εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει ζημιές 
που δημιουργήθηκαν από λανθασμένη 
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εγκατάσταση ή χρήση, παραμέληση, 
λανθασμένη υδραυλική εγκατάσταση, 
φυσιολογική φθορά ή διαρροή, ζημιές από 
επικάθηση αλάτων ή ακαθαρσιών, χρήση 
απορρυπαντικών και προϊόντων καθαρισμού 
διαφορετικών από αυτών που ορίζονται 
στο δικό μας εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών. Επιπλέον η 
BOSSINI δεν είναι υπεύθυνη για κόστη εργασίας 
και/ή φθορές που κατά συνέπεια / λάθος 
προκύψουν στην εγκατάσταση, επισκευή ή 
αντικατάσταση του προϊόντος.
Η αίτηση για αντικατάσταση υπό τους 
παραπάνω όρους εγγύησης πρέπει να γίνει 
με επιστολή στην οποία να αναγράφεται η 
ημερομηνία ,ο τόπος αγοράς και μία σύντομη 
περιγραφή του προβλήματος. Το γράμμα 
θα πρέπει να έχει ληφθεί από εμάς εντός του 
χρόνου εγγύησης και θα πρέπει να συνοδεύεται 
από την απόδειξη για την ημερομηνία 
αγοράς. Η εγγύηση καλύπτει μόνο τις φθορές 
/ βλάβες λόγω παραγωγής και περιορίζεται 
αυστηρά στην επισκευή ή στην άνευ χρέωσης 
αντικατάσταση των μερών που αναγνωρίζονται 
ως ελαττωματικά. Τα ελαττωματικά μέρη πρέπει 
να επιστρέφονται με χρέωση αποστολέα στην 
BOSSINI με μία αναφορά που να περιγράφει 
το πρόβλημα. Η BOSSINI διατηρεί το δικαίωμα 
να ελέγξει τα φερόμενα ως ελαττωματικά μέρη 
και να αξιολογήσει αν το προϊόν είναι κάτω από 
εγγύηση. 
Η περίοδος εγγύησης αρχίζει από την 
ημερομηνία αγοράς του προϊόντος, 
αποδεικνύεται από το σχετικό έγγραφο αγοράς 
(π.χ. παραλαβή, τιμολόγιο, δελτίο μετρητά) και 
δεν είναι ανανεώσιμη.
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες παρακαλούμε 
επικοινωνήστε με την Bossini ή τους διανομείς 
της.

(TR) GARANTI KOŞULLARI 
Sevgili Müşterimiz,
Bossini ürününü tercih ettiğiniz için teşekkür 
ederiz. 
Ürün herhangi bir kusuru nedeniyle üretim 
hatalarına karşı 2 yıl garantilidir. 
Garanti, kireç veya yabancı maddeler nedeniyle 
veya yanlış kurulum, kullanım, ihmal, yanlış 
montaj, normal aşınma ve yıpranma nedeniyle 
oluşan hasarları kapsamaz. Kullanım 
klavuzunda belirttiğimiz talimatlarımız dışında 

yapılan uygulamalar neticesinde oluşacak 
hasarlar garanti kapsamında olamayacaktır. 
Bossini yükleme sırasında oluşacak ürün 
hasarlarından sorumlu değildir.
Bu garanti koşulları kapsamında değiştirme 
talebinizi satın aldığınız yer ve tarih ile 
birlikte şikayetinizi e-mail veya mektup ile 
bildirebilirsiniz. Ürünün garanti süresi içinde 
olmasına dikkat ediniz. Ürüne ait fatura veya 
makbuzunu göndermeği unutmayınız.
Garanti sadece üretim hatalarına / kusurları 
kapsar  Ürün garantisi, sadece hatalı parçaların 
ücretsiz değiştirilmesi veya tamiratının 
yapılması ile sınırlıdır.. 
Arızalı ürünler, Bossiniye iade edilmeli 
ve hata veya kusurun blirtildiği bir rapor 
gönderilmelidir.
Bossini, garanti koşullarının uygulanabilirliğini 
değerlendirmek için teftiş hakkını saklı tutar. 
Ürün satın alındığı tarih, ilgili satın alma belgesi 
(örn. fiş, fatura, nakit çeki) üzerinde bulunan 
tarihten itibaren garanti süresi başlar.
Daha fazla bilgi için Bossini veya Bossini 
ürünleri satış noktalarına başvurabilirsiniz.

(AR) شروط الضمان 
عميلنا العزيز،

.Bossini نهنئك على اختيارك شراء منتج جيد من منتجات
يتمتع هذا المنتج بضمان لمدة سنتين من عيوب التصنيع. ولا يشمل 
الضمان الأضرار الناتجة عن: التركيب أو الاستخدام غير المناسب أو 

الإهمال أو التوصيل الخاطئ للمعدة، أو التآكل والاهتراء الطبيعي أو 
الأضرار الناتجة عن تراكم طبقات الحجر الجيري أو الأوساخ أو استخدام 

مواد تنظيف ومواد صيانة بخلاف تلك الموصى بها بوضوح في كتيب 
التعليمات الخاص بنا.

كما أن Bossini  لا تتحمل مسؤولية تكاليف الأيدي العاملة و/أو 
الأضرار الفجائية أو الناتجة عن تركيب المنتج أو إصلاحه أو استبداله. 

يجب تقديم طلب الاستبدال بموجب شروط هذا الضمان في خطاب 
يوضح تاريخ ومكان الشراء وعطي شرحًا مختصرًا للمشكلة. يجب تلقي 

الخطاب خلال فترة الضمان ويجب إرفاقه إثبات تاريخ الشراء (مثلا، 
إيصال). يغطي الضمان عيوب/أعطال  التصنيع فقط ويقتصر على إصلاح 

 Bossini الأجزاء المعيبة أو استبدالها. يجب إعادة الجزء المعيب إلى
-sini دون أي تكاليف مصحوبا بتقرير لوصف العيب المعني. وتحتفظ

Bos  بالحق في فحص القطعة التي يزعم أنها معيبة وتقييم إمكانية 
تطبيق شروط الضمان. تبدأ فترة الضمان من تاريخ الشراء مصحوباً 

بمستند الشراء ذي الصلة (مثلا، الإصال، الفاتورة، قسيمة مالية)، وهو غير 
قابل للتجديد. لمزيد من المعلومات، يرُجى التواصل مع Bossini  أو 

الموزع التابع لها.
 


